

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 17-121

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The FBI has failed to establish it has conducted an adequate search for records responsive to categories one through three of EPIC’s FOIA request. 2

 II. The FBI has not justified its categorical assertion of Exemption 7(A) to withhold all records located in response to categories 1, 2, and 3 of EPIC’s FOIA request. 7

 III. The FBI has failed to demonstrate that it released reasonably segregable portions of records located in response to categories one through three of EPIC’s FOIA Request. .. 12

 IV. The FBI has not justified withholding material located in response to category four under either Exemption 1 or 3, or its failure to release reasonably segregable portions of the record to EPIC. 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agrama v. IRS, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
 2017 WL 4773109 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2017)..... 4, 5

Campbell v. HHS,
 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 9, 10

CREW v. DOJ,
 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 9

Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,
 789 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 12

Gould, Inc. v. GSA,
 688 F. Supp. 689 (D.D.C. 1988) 12

Kidder v. FBI,
 517 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2007) 11

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 8, 17

Nation Magazine, Wash. Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 6, 7

Stein v. SEC, ___ F.Supp.3d ___,
 2017 WL 3141903 (D.D.C. July 24, 2017)..... 9

Steinberg v. DOJ,
 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 13

UtahAmerican Energy, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor,
 700 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2010), *rev’d in part, vacated in part as moot*,
 685 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2012). 11, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) 11
